I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Committee on Rules Resolution No. <u>23</u> (Cor)

Introduced by:

Ray Tenorio Edward I.B. C

Relative to recognizing and commending Lani Misalucha for her willingness to provide world-class entertainment to the people of Guam, and in the process, help worthy causes.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Lani Misalucha, is a beloved singer in both her home country of the Philippines and around the world; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Misalucha's illustrious music career includes numerous awards; performances in Canada, Hong Kong, the United States, Singapore, Japan, and the Middle East; audiences with the King of Malaysia, the Sultan of Brunei and the Presidents of Singapore and e Philippines; and

WHEREAS, In 2004, Ms. Misalucha relocated to the United States, after being granted a visa as an "Alien of Extraordinary Ability;" and

WHEREAS, Also in 2004, she became the first Asian to headline a main showroom on the Las Vegas Strip, performing in the Jubilee Theater of Bally's; and

WHEREAS, In that same year, Ms. Misalucha paid her first visit to Guam, for a concert that benefited the Lend-A-Hand Foundation and the Blessed Diego Catholic Church; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Misalucha returned to Guam in 2006, this time for a concert benefiting Catholic Social Services and the Santa Bernadita Chapel in Yigo; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Misalucha regularly uses her talent to raise funds for church-related and humanitarian organizations; and

WHEREAS, the latest concert Ms. Misalucha will perform on our island aims to support spouses of deployed servicemembers on Valentine's Day; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED that *I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognizes and commends Lani Misalucha for her willingness to provide world-class entertainment to the people of Guam, and in the process, help worthy causes; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Dennis Rodriguez Jr. and to the Honorable Felix P. Camacho, *I Maga'lahen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE _____ DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2009.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, ED. D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUNA BARNES Secretary of the Legislature

RORY RESPICIO	RAY TENORIO
Chairman, Committee On Rules	Senator and Sponsor